WHEREAS, Mason County has adopted the Washington State Department of Transportation "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" as the Mason County standard specifications for road and bridge construction; and,

WHEREAS, the Washington State Chapter of the American Public Works Association has published the "Standard Specifications for Municipal Public Works Construction", which should also be adopted as an addition to the Mason County standard specifications for public works construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the current edition of the American Public Works Association "Standard Specifications for Municipal Public Works Construction", or any subsequent edition, is hereby adopted as part of the Mason County standard specifications for public works construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mason County Public Works Director/County Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to utilize these standard specifications with such amendments, modifications and special provisions as may be required to adapt to special conditions, in the preparation of contracts for construction in Mason County.

DATED this 26th day of March, 1979.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

1 Machin

ATTEST:

<u>Clevela</u>

cc: Cmmrs. Auditor ` Engineer